Moody’s and are eligible to an intermediate 50% equity content from both S&P and Moody’s, while under

IFRS the hybrid bond is classified as 100% equity.

Sale of Datacenters

On 24 October 2024, Proximus reached an agreement with Datacenter United to sell its datacentre business

for an enterprise value of EUR 128 million. The closing of the transaction is expected to occur in early Q1

2025 after obtaining the applicable regulatory approvals, and upon completion of the social dialogue on the

transfer of the impacted employees.

5.16 Others

There has been no material change to the information disclosed in the 2023 annual consolidated financial

statements in connection with related parties that would require disclosure under the Financial Reporting

Framework.

   Q3 2024 report - page 46

6 Additional information

6.1 Rounding of figures

In general, all figures are rounded. Variances are calculated from the source data before rounding, and

therefore some variances may not add up.

6.2 Pro forma - overview

6.2.1 Group PnL Pro forma 8 months

PRO FORMA 8 MONTHS

(EUR million)
Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423  2023 Q124  Q224 Q324

Change %
Q3

Underlying
Revenues  1,486 1,567 1,635 1,642 6,331 1,504 1,599 1,638  0.2%
Costs of materials and charges to revenues  -539 -601 -631 -647 -2,418 -509 -583 -616  -2.4%
Direct margin 947 966 1,004 995 3,912 994 1,016 1,022  1.8%
Direct margin % 63.7% 61.7% 61.4% 60.6% 61.8% 66.1% 63.5% 62.4%  1.0 p.p.
Total expenses before D&A -515 -511 -532 -560 -2,117 -541 -536 -542  2.0%

Workforce expenses  -330 -334 -336 -343 -1,343 -342 -345 -357  6.2%
Non-Workforce expenses  -185 -177 -196 -217 -774 -198 -191 -185  -5.3%

EBITDA 432 456 472 435 1,795 454 480 480  1.6%
EBITDA margin % 29.1% 29.1% 28.9% 26.5% 28.4% 30.2% 30.0% 29.3%  0.4 p.p.
CapEx (including Spectrum & Football rights)*   1,332
CapEx (excluding Spectrum & Football rights) 311 301 294 423 1,329 294 291 289  -1.8%
* Total CapEx only disclosed on annual basis to ensure confidentiality on individual contracts
As of May 2023, figures include the Route Mobile consolidation impact

6.2.2 International PnL Pro forma 8 months

PRO FORMA 8 MONTHS*

(EUR million)
Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 2023 Q124 Q224 Q324

Change %
Q3

Underlying
International Revenues (1) 353 438 479 461 1,731 316 415 468  -2.3%

Communications & Data (2) 219 303 339 313 1,174 197 284 332  -2.1%
P2P Voice & Messaging (3) 163 163 167 170 663 138 147 157  -6.5%
International eliminations -29 -28 -28 -21 -107 -19 -16 -21  -24.5%

International Costs of materials and charges to
revenues

-259 -328 -357 -342 -1,286 -222 -297 -344  -3.9%
International Direct Margin 94 111 121 119 445 94 119 124  2.3%

Communications & Data  64 81 92 89 328 65 89 96  4.1%
P2P Voice & Messaging 30 31 29 31 121 30 30 29  -1.3%
International eliminations -1 -1 -1 -1 -4 -1 -1 -1  >100%

International Direct margin % 26.6% 25.3% 25.3% 25.9% 25.7% 29.8% 28.5% 26.5%  1.2 p.p.
International Total expenses before D&A -66 -71 -72 -77 -286 -64 -76 -73  1.0%

Workforce expenses -43 -45 -46 -46 -180 -43 -47 -49  6.6%
Non-Workforce expenses -23 -25 -27 -31 -106 -22 -29 -24  -8.5%

International EBITDA 28 40 49 42 159 30 43 51  4.2%
International EBITDA Margin % 7.8% 9.1% 10.2% 9.2% 9.2% 9.5% 10.2% 10.9%  0.7 p.p.
(1) Refers to total income, (2) Communications & Data groups CPaaS, DI, Mobility, Cloud communications, and Internet of Things (IoT), (3) P2P Voice &
Messaging groups Voice, Capacity, Other Legacy and P2P MMS
*As of May 2023, figures include the Route Mobile consolidation impact

   Q3 2024 report - page 47

6.3 Reporting changes

As explained in section 5.1. Accounting policies, the Proximus Group identified a single reporting segment,

namely 'International', for its affiliates BICS and Telesign. The tables below reflect the 2023 result of the

Proximus International segment, included in the analyst factbook on the Proximus website.

International P&L (Underlying)

(EUR million) Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 2023

International Revenues 353 367 370 352 1.442

Communications & Data  219 231 230 204 885

P2P Voice & Messaging 163 163 167 170 663

International eliminations -29 -28 -28 -21 -107

International Costs of materials and charges to

revenues
-259 -271 -273 -257 -1,060

International Direct margin 94 95 97 95 381

Communications & Data  64 66 68 65 264

P2P Voice & Messaging 30 31 29 31 121

International eliminations -1 -1 -1 -1 -4

International Direct margin % 26.6% 26.0% 26.3% 27.0% 26.5%

International Total expenses before D&A -66 -65 -62 -67 -260

Workforce expenses -43 -41 -41 -41 -166

Non-Workforce expenses -23 -23 -22 -26 -94

International EBITDA 28 30 35 29 121

International EBITDA margin % 7.8% 8.3% 9.4% 8.1% 8.4%

https://www.proximus.com/investors/reports-and-results.html

   Q3 2024 report - page 48

6.4 Definitions